issuance of the Convertible Bonds. Furthermore, pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the

Subscriber irrevocably waives any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, causes of action and

rights whatsoever at law or in equity, now existing or arising relating to any accrued and unpaid

interest on the 2015 Bonds. Taking into account the above and the zero coupon interest rate of the

Convertible Bonds, the Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement, which were

arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber, are on normal

commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING EXERCISE OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDERING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon full conversion

of the Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price

  Number of

Shares

Approximate Number of Shares Approximate

% %

Mr. Lam Nam

and his

associates
(Note)

1,925,355,931 65.54% 1,925,355,931 55.12%

The Subscriber - - 555,555,556 15.90%

Sub-total 1,925,355,931 65.54% 2,480,911,487 71.02%

Public

Shareholders

1,012,181,880 34.46% 1,012,181,880 28.98%

Total 2,937,537,811 100% 3,493,093,367 100%

Notes: This represents the aggregate of (i) 48,480,000 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Nam

(being the ultimate controlling party of the Company); and (ii) 1,876,875,931 Shares held by Silver

Star Enterprises Holdings Inc., which is wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Nam, as at the date of this

announcement.

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company will monitor closely and will ensure that it maintains the minimum public float

percentage as prescribed under the GEM Listing Rules from time to time. The Company’s public

float will not fall below the minimum prescribed percentage under the GEM Listing Rules upon